2 City

LJH25

ORDINANCE NO. 0-02-94

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, The Conway Police Department has received a \$200 rebate on equipment purchased out of the Law Enforcement Equipment Block Grant and that rebate has been placed in the Law Enforcement Equipment Block Grant fund balance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$200 from the Law Enforcement Equipment Block Grant fund balance to the Police Department Law Enforcement Equipment Grant account.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this ______, day of _______ 2002.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett